
were provided by the D.D.A., the colony is a developed one, but the pocket in question has remained undeveloped and unutilized because a part of it is yet to be acquired.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) As stated in answer to part (a),
, the possession of this pocket has not so far been formally handed over to the P&T Department. Necessary action to utilise this pocket would be taken afte^ the entire land of this pocket has been acquired.

Representation from Postal and E.M.S.
Pensioners of Bombay

3122. SHRI R K. MHALGI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that postal and R.M.S. pensioners of Bombay G.P.O. and similar other offices ir.
Bombay have addressed a representation dated 28th January, 1980- to him;

t

(b) if so, t^e details of demands made therein; and

(c) the action taken on this representation by the Government?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The demands are as under; —

1. Pensioners may continue to get dearness allowance equivalent to the regular staff in their pay scales.

2. Medical relief in toto may be continued to them

3. L.T.C. (Leave Travel Concession) may be continued as pensioners are unable to proceed on pilgrimage due to meagre pension.

4. The present rate allotted to short duty staff employed is inadequate; it* should Tie brought to the level of Overtime per hour granted to the newly appointed staff.

5. Pensioners residing in cities may get city<* compensatory allowance as granted to others,

6. A special Pension Commission may be appointed to study the whole situation and may be re -
quested to submit* their recommendations within a year.

(c) The issues raised at 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 are matters which relate to all Central Government pensioners.

The rate of short duty staff has already been raised from 1*50 to Rs. 2r per hour with effect from December, 1979 and the demand to step it up to the level of OTA per hour granted to newly appointed staff cannot be accepted.
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Opening of New Middle and Higher Secondary Schools in Delhi

3124. SHRI JANARDHANA POO-
JARY: Will the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to open new middle and higher secondary schools in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the number of middle and higher secondary schools to be opened during the current academic year?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND):
(a) Yes, sir.

(b) According to- the information Siven by the Delhi Administration, the number of schools already opened/bifurcated/upgraded is as under: —

New Bifurcated Upgraded

Middle . 6
Secondary i
Senior Secondary —

Total

The Delhi Administration propose to open/upgrade some more middle and secondary schools.

'Setting up of Hieun Tsang Memorial at Nalanda

3125.* PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has &eV up Hieun Tsang Memorial at Nalanda^
in Bihai^

